

No. 09-571

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, DISTRICT ATTORNEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
ALEXANDER M.R. LYON
COLIN E. KELLEY
JOHN J. O'KANE IV
PAUL, HASTINGS,
JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

STEPHANOS BIBAS
UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA LAW
SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
rruda@sso.org

* Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. MUNICIPALITIES CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER SECTION 1983 FOR OMISSIONS ABSENT NOTICE OF A NEED TO ACT | 4 |
| II. IN THE ABSENCE OF A HISTORY OF SIMILAR INJURIES THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR THOMPSON’S INJURY BECAUSE IT WAS CAUSED BY A CRIMINAL ACT AND THE VIOLATION OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS | 8 |
| A. A Municipality Is Entitled to Presume That Its Professionals Will Obey the Law and the Ethical Standards of Their Professions | 8 |
| B. Petitioners Could Not Anticipate the Criminal Suppression of Evidence That Occurred..... | 10 |
| C. The Failure to Turn Over the Lab Report and Blood Evidence Violated Ethical and Professional Rules | 13 |
| 1. The Louisiana Rules of Professional Responsibility Required Disclosure..... | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 2. The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Required Disclosure | 14 |
| D. The Fact That <i>Brady</i> Issues Recur and Involve Gray Areas Did Not Put Petitioners on Notice of a Need to Train..... | 16 |
| III. RECOGNIZING A PRESUMPTION THAT MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES WILL OBEY THE LAW AND PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS RESPECTS <i>MONELL</i> | 18 |
| A. The Obviousness Test Threatens to Collapse Municipal Liability into Vicarious Liability | 18 |
| B. A Pattern-Based Approach to Municipal Liability Is More Predictable..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | passim |
| <i>Carr v. Castle</i> , 337 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2003) | 12 |
| <i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... | passim |
| <i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)..... | 5 |
| <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... | 1 |
| <i>Floyd v. Waiters</i> , 133 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated</i> 525 U.S. 802 (1998), <i>reinstated</i> 171 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>In re Riehlmann</i> , 891 So. 2d 1239 (La. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... | 8-9 |
| <i>Monell v. New York Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 2, 5, 6, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... | 5, 9, 20 |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... | 1 |
| <i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Chemical Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... | 9 |
| <i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992) | 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c) | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 1, 2, 4, 5 |
| Alaska Stat. § 11.56.610(a)(1) | 10 |
| Conn. Code § 53a-155 | 10 |
| 11 Del. Code § 1269 | 10 |
| Idaho Code § 18-2603..... | 10 |
| La. R. Prof'l Conduct, Rule 3.8(d) (2005)..... | 14 |
| La. R. Prof'l Conduct, Rule 8.4 (2005) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| La. Prof'l Responsibility Code, Rule 1-102(A)(5) | 14 |
| La. Prof'l Responsibility Code, Rule 7-103(B) | 13, 14 |
| La. Rev. Stat. 14:130.1(A) | 10 |
| La. Rev. Stat. 14:130.1(A)(1) | 10, 11 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2921.12 | 10 |
| Utah Code § 76-8-510 | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| American Bar Association, <i>ABA Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</i> 6.11 (1992) | 15 |
| American Bar Association, <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function</i> , Standard 3-1.2(e) (3rd ed. 1993) | 14 |
| American Bar Association, <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function</i> , Standard 3-3.11(a) (3rd ed. 1993) | 14 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 48 (2000) | 8 |
| Ronald Wright & Marc Miller, <i>The Screening/Bargaining Tradeoff</i> , 55 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 29, 60-66 (2002) | 16 |
